

No. 11-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION
dba GLAZOSMITHKLINE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL
REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN A. WEISS
JAMES A. O'BRIEN III
SEEGER WEISS LLP
77 Water Street
26th Floor
New York, NY 10005

MICHAEL R. DiCHIARA
Counsel of Record
DiCHIARA LAW FIRM LLC
77 Market Street
Suite 2
Park Ridge, NJ 07656
(201) 746-0303
michael@dichiarallc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

240363



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Job Duties of a PSR Have Changed Materially Over the Past Century	5
1. The PSR of Long Ago.....	6
a. The PSR’s Job Duties and Responsibilities	6
b. Educational and Job Requirements of Earlier PSRs	10
2. Modern Era PSRs.....	11
a. Dana Higgs.....	11
b. Eugene Kuzinski	13
B. Legislative and Regulatory Actions Compelled Changes in PSRs’ Job Duties...	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Pharmaceutical Industry Has Changed The Role of PSRs	22
1. PhRMA's Description of the Role of Today's PSRs.....	22
2. The PhRMA Code Has Changed The Role Of PSRs.....	23
3. Other Industry Publications Reflect the Changed Job Duties of Today's PSRs	25
4. In SEC Filings, Many Drug Companies Have Reported That PSRs Don't Sell Pharmaceutical Drugs; They Only Promote Them	26
5. Other Industries Have True Sales Positions	30
D. Employees in Other Industries With Similar Promotional Duties Will Be Adversely Impacted if the Pharmaceutical Industry's Arguments Are Upheld.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 142 Ga. App. 264, 235 S.E.2d 584 (Ga. Ct. App. 1977)	8
<i>Brock v. Superior Care</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Burling v. Real Stone Source, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1812785 (D. Idaho June 24, 2009).....	32
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 760 (2011)	2, 5, 6
<i>Clements v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Coultrip et al. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 06-cv-9952 (S.D.N.Y.)	1, 11, 30
<i>Evavold v. Sanofi-Aventis, U.S. LLC et al.</i> , 09-cv-5529 (D.N.J.).....	1
<i>Frank v. McQuigg</i> , 950 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , No. 06-CV-280-PB, 2006 WL 4507573 (D. N.H. filed July 28, 2006).....	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011)	5, 21
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v.</i> <i>Astrazeneca Pharma., LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Kuzinski et al. v. Schering Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 07-cv-233 (D. Conn.)	1
<i>Kuzinski v. Schering Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 385 (D. Conn. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1567 (2011)	1, 13, 26, 31
<i>Parke, Davis & Co. v. Fifth Judicial Dist. Ct. in</i> <i>and for Beaver County</i> , 93 Utah 217, 72 P.2d 466 (1937)	8
<i>Proctor & Gamble Pharma., Inc. v.</i> <i>Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2588002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006)	21-22
<i>Seymour v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 584 (1st Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Slow v. Prestige Merchandising Co., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4373516 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2011)	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith Co. v. American Pharma. Co.</i> , 270 N.Y. 184 (1936)	8
<i>State ex rel. Ciba Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> <i>v. State Tax Commission</i> , 382 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. 1964)	8
<i>Wirtz v. Keystone Readers Services, Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 249 (5th Cir. 1969)	32
<i>Zeneca v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 1999 WL 509471 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 1999).....	22
<i>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer & Co.</i> , 121 So.2d 694 (Fla. Dist. App. 1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 So. 2d 594 (1961).....	8
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 259(a).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 201.128	19
21 C.F.R. § 202.....	21
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6)	19
21 C.F.R. § 203.....	21
29 C.F.R. § 790.14	9
29 C.F.R. § 790.15	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 C.F.R. § 790.17	9
Durham-Humphrey Amendment of 1951 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 353 (2004))	3, 17
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938	1, 6, 9
False Claims Act (codified as amended 31 U.S.C. § 3729 (1986))...	3, 21
The Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act of 1938 (amended 1994)	3, 17, 18, 21
Kefauver-Harris Amendments of 1962 (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § § 321, 331-32, 348, 351-53, 355, 357-60, 372, 374, 376, 381 (1970)) (Drug Efficacy Amendments)	3, 19
Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906	14
OTHER MATERIALS	
75 Fed. Reg. 28404 (May 20, 2010)	33
Arthur F. Peterson, <i>Pharmaceutical Selling, “Detailing” and Sales Training</i> (2d ed. Heathcote- Woodbridge, Inc. 1959), available at http://babel. hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?u=1&num=0&seq=23& view=image&size=100&id=uc1.%24b332738	7, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Benjamin Falit, <i>The Path to Cheaper and Safer Drugs; Revamping the Pharmaceutical Industry in Light of GlaxoSmithKline's Settlement</i> , 33 J.L. Med. & Ethics 174 (2005) . . .	10-11
Charles J. Walsh, Alissa Pvrich, <i>FDA Efforts to Control the Flow of Information at Pharmaceutical Industry-Sponsored Medical Education Programs: A Regulatory Overdose</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1325 (1994)	19, 20
<i>Code on Interactions with Healthcare Professionals</i> , www.phrma.org/about/principles-guidelines/code-interactions-healthcare-professionals	22, 23, 24, 25
Eli Lilly and Company, 2010 Annual Report, Form 10-K, http://files.shareholder.com/downloads/LLY/1642776639x0x447905/6281D413-C258-488B-ADBE-B35289495F26/English.pdf	28
George R. Cain, <i>The Detail Man – What the Pharmaceutical Industry Expects of Him</i> , 38 Bull. N.Y. Acad. Med., No. 2, Feb. 1962, available at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1804767/?page=4	6-7
Jennifer E. Spreng, <i>Pharmacists and the “Duty” to Dispense Emergency Contraceptives</i> , 23 Issues L. & Med. 215 (2008)	15, 18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jesse M. Boodoo, Note and Comment, <i>Compounding Problems and Compounding Confusion: Federal Regulation of Compounded Drug Products and the FDAMA Circuit Split</i> , 36 <i>Am. J.L. & Med.</i> 220 (2010)	15
Katherine A. Helm, <i>Protecting Public Health From Outside The Physician's Office: A Century of FDA Regulation From Drug Safety Labeling to Off-Label Drug Promotion</i> , 18 <i>Fordham Intell. Prop Media and Ent. L.J.</i> 117 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Lars Noah, Esq., <i>Death of a Salesman: To What Extent Can the FDA Regulate the Promotional Statements of Pharmaceutical Sales Representatives</i> , 47 <i>Food & Drug L.J.</i> 309 (1992).	11, 16, 19
Merck and Co., Inc.; Form 10-K filed with SEC on 2/28/11; http://www.merck.com/investors/financials/form-10-k-2011.pdf	28
Michelle M. Mello, <i>Shifting Terrain in the Regulation of Off-Label Promotion of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 360 <i>N. Engl. J. Med.</i> 1557 (2009)	19, 20, 21
Nancy L. Shore, Note, <i>Advanced Nursing Practice and Prescriptive Authority: A Victory for New Jersey Nurses</i> , 17 <i>Seton Hall Legis. J.</i> 576 (1993).	14, 15, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Novartis SEC Filing.....	29
Opinion Letter from Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, 1994 DOLWH LEXIS 65 (Aug. 19, 1994)	33
Opinion Letter from Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, 1998 DOLWH LEXIS 17 (Feb. 19, 1998)	32
Opinion Letter from Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, FLSA 2006-16, 2006 WL 1698305 (May 22, 2006)	32
Peter Temin, <i>The Evolution of the Modern Pharmaceutical Industry</i> , Working Paper of Department of Economics, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, No. 223 (1978), <i>available at</i> http://dspace.mit.edu/ bitstream/handle/1721.1/63589/evolutionof moder00temi.pdf?sequence=1	15
Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Association (now known as Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America), www.pharma.org/ about/phrma	3
<i>Pharmaceutical Marketing in Perspective: Its Value and Role as One of Many Factors Informing Prescribing</i> , PhRMA July 2008, www.phrma. org/sites/default/files/187/phrmamarketing brochureinfluencesonprescribingfinal.pdf . .	23, 25, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rufus L. McQuillan, <i>Is the Doctor In? The Story of a Drug Detail Man's Fifty Years of Public Relations with Doctors and Druggists</i> (Exposition Press, New York, 1963), available at http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015072117149 . . .	7
Susan Kopp Keyack, Note, <i>The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984: Is it a Healthy Long Term Solution?</i> , 21 Rutgers L.J. 147 (1989)	18
<i>The Facts About Pharmaceutical Marketing & Promotion</i> , PhRMA July 2008, www.phrma.org/research/publications/profiles-reports	23, 25
<i>The Pharmaceutical Century, Ten Decades of Drug Discovery</i> (ACS Publications), available at http://www2.uah.es/farmamol/The%20Pharmaceutical%20Century/Ch2.html	16
Tom Jones, <i>Detailing the Physician, Sales Promotion by Personal Contact with the Medical and Allied Professions</i> (New York, Romaine Pierson Publishers, Inc. 1940), available at http://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015072276374	7
